Planning and Development
Department

/ Cabarrus County Government

Cabarrus County Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting
January 10,2017 @ 7:00 P.M.
Board of Commissioners Meeting Room
Cabarrus County Governmental Center

Agenda

1. Roll Call

2. Approval of December 13, 2016, Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting Minutes

3. Approval of Findings of Fact for CUSE 2016-00001

4. Approval of Findings of Fact for VARN2016-00005

5. New Business — Planning Board acting as Design Review Committee:
ARCH2016-00001 Architectural Design Review for Reception Facility

6. New Business — Board of Adjustment:
Petition CUSE2016-00004 — Request for Conditional Use Permit for a reception facility.

Agent is Virginia Moore on behalf of Patricia and Mark Honeycutt. Located at 5540
Rockwell Road (PIN: 5673-97-1701)

Directors Report

Legal Update

Cabarrus County — Planning and Development Department
65 Church Street SE (28025) » P.O. Box 707 * Concord, North Carolina 28026-0707
Phone: 704.920.2141 Fax: 704.920.2227 web: www.cabarruscounty.us



Cabarrus County Government

Planning and Zoning Commission Minutes
January 10, 2017

Ms. Shannon Frye, Chair, called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. Members present in addition
to the Chair, were Ms. Mary Blakeney, Mr. Jeffrey Corley, Mr. Adam Dagenhart, Mr. Andrew
Graham, Mr. James Litaker, Mr. Chris Pinto, Mr. Richard Price, Mr. Aaron Ritchie and Mr.
Steve Wise. Attending from the Planning and Zoning Division were, Ms. Susie Morris, Planning
and Zoning, Manager, Mr. Phillip Collins, Sr. Planner, Ms. Arlena Roberts, Clerk to the Board
and Mr. Richard Koch, County Attorney.

Roll Call

Mr. Aaron Ritchie, MOTIONED, SECONDED by Mr. James Litaker to APPROVE the draft
December 13, 2016, meeting minutes, contingent upon final staff and legal review and approval
and to allow the Chair to approve the Findings of Fact for CUSE2016-00001 and VARN2016-
00005 prior to the next meeting if they are ready. The Vote was unanimous.

The Chair asked all persons speaking for any of the Board of Adjustment cases or who plan to
testify during the public hearings to stand to be sworn in and to complete a blue card. The Chair
administered the oath.

New Business — Planning Board Acting as Design review Committee
The Chair introduced ARCH2016- 00001, Architectural Design Review for a reception facility.
Mr. Phillip Collins, Sr. Planner, addressed the Board presenting the staff report.

The Applicant is Ms. Ginger Moore, Carlos J. Moore Architects, representing Patricia
Honeycutt. The current zoning of the property is Agriculture Open (AO). The subject property is
currently occupied by a vacant barn located in the center of the property. The barn is accessed by
a gravel driveway extending to Rockwell Road. The rear portion of the subject property is
wooded and an intermittent stream runs along the rear property line from south to north. The
subject property is approximately 4.42 acres in size.

The applicant is requesting approval of a conditional use permit in order to operate a reception
facility on the subject property.

Per Chapter 8, of the Development Ordinance, the design standards of Appendix B shall apply to
all new construction associated with reception facilities and per Chapter 5, all applications for
commercial development approval in residential zoning districts and subject to the standards
established in Appendix B shall be approved by the Cabarrus County Planning and Zoning
Board, sitting as the Design Review Committee.

65 Church Street SE (28025) - P.0. Box 707 Concord, NC 28026-0707
Phone: 704.920.2141 » Fax: 704.920.2144
Website: www.cabarruscounty.us























































































PLANNING STAFF REPORT

CABARRUS COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

Applicant Information:

Zoning:
Site Description:
PIN#:

Owner:

Acreage:

Purpose:

Staff Report by:

Petition: ARCH2016-00001

Design Review Standards Staff Report

Ginger Moore

Carlos J. Moore, Architect
222 Church Street
Concord, NC 28025

Agriculture Open
Mostly vacant and wooded with an older barn structure
5673-97-1701

Patricia Honeycutt
5560 Rockwell Road
Rockwell, NC 28138

+/-4.42 ac

The applicant is requesting approval of a conditional use permit in
order to operate a reception facility on the subject property. Per
Section 8-4.21.c of the Development Ordinance, the design
standards of Appendix B shall apply to all new construction
associated with reception facilities and per Section 5-8 all
applications for commercial development approval in residential
zoning districts and subject to the standards established in
Appendix B shall be approved by the Cabarrus County Planning and
Zoning Board, sitting as the design Review Committee.

Phillip Collins

A review of the plans, as submitted, finds the following:

Exhibit A



Setback Information

Front Corner Lot: -
Front Minor Collector: 75’

Front Local Road: 50'

Amenity Area

Connectivity and Sidewalks

Parking Requirements

Parking Lot Design

Landscaping

Site Design Standards

Side Yard: 20-40'
Side Yard Accessory: 20-40'
Rear Yard: 30
Rear Yard Accessory: 5'

There are supplemental setback requirements for reception
facilities found in Section 8-4.21.d of the Development Ordinance.
All structures, viewing areas and seating areas are to be setback at
least 100 feet from all property lines. The property is 200 feet wide
and therefore all existing and proposed facilities are within this
required setback. However, the Board of Adjustment granted a
variance for these encroachments at its November meeting.

This standard is not applicable since the proposed use is not a
group of buildings devoted to retail and/or office.

There are no sidewalks proposed for this facility as it is located in a
rural, residential area.

The Development Ordinance states that parking areas shall be
primarily located to the rear or side of the proposed structures to
minimize visibility of vehicles.

The proposed parking area does not meet this standard of
Appendix B as the site plan shows the parking area between
Rockwell Road and the front of the existing barn.

The applicant has proposed the correct number of parking spaces.
Parking lot is grass except for the fire truck drive access. Handicap
accessible parking is provided beside the existing barn and in close
proximity to the new toilet building.

The applicant has submitted a landscape plan that meets the
landscaping requirements of the Development Ordinance, as

required.

Variances were granted for the rear portions of the northern and



Lighting

Loading/Unloading Areas

Loading Docks

Solid Waste Storage Areas

Mechanical Appurtenances

Massing and Rhythm

southern property lines and the entirety of the eastern property
line as there is heavy existing vegetation in these areas. The
applicant was granted relief from the required tree plantings and
they will supplement with additional shrubbery where needed in
these sections of the required buffer yards.

The applicant contends that lighting shall be directional or down
lighting directed. No wall packs or glare to surrounding neighbors
are planned.

The site plan (Exhibit C) states that there are three existing light
poles on the subject property and that exterior lighting shall be
shielded to light only the facility. Lighting is subject to Appendix D,
Qutdoor Lighting Standards.

The Ordinance states that loading/unloading areas shall be placed,
to the greatest extent possible, to the rear of the structure and shall
be screened from the view of any street and or any residentially
developed/zoned property. The Ordinance further states that
loading/unloading spaces shall be located such that interference
with traffic on internal driveways is minimized.

The applicant’s narrative states that loading can be done at the end
of the fire truck access drive.

Not applicable for proposed use.

The narrative states that the owner will use roll out garbage cans.
Dumpsters are not proposed at this time.

The Ordinance states that mechanical equipment shall be screened
from public streets and adjacent properties. It also states that
landscape materials shall be incorporated to provide additional
screening and/or softening of equipment areas located on the
ground.

The applicant states that any equipment will be screened or
positioned behind the existing barn.

Architectural Design Standards

n/a



Height

Scale and Roofline

Fenestration

The proposed height of the bathroom facility is approximately
twelve feet which is below the height requirement of 40 feet as
outlined in Chapters 5 and 7.

Appendix B states that where any sloped roofs are utilized, they
shall be covered with high profile asphalt shingles, natural clay tiles,
slate, concrete tiles (with natural texture and color), ribbed metal,
wood shakes or shingles

The proposed bathroom facility is shown with a roof that is similar
in design and material to the existing barn. The roof material that
is proposed is tin metal panel roofing. (Exhibit C)

The applicant is also proposing to use temporary bathroom
facilities that cannot meet the design requirements of Appendix B
of the Development Ordinance. A variance was granted for these
facilities for relief from these requirements. The applicant further
states that the construction process of the permanent bathroom
facility will begin once the conditional use permit process is
completed (if the CUP is approved). Once constructed, the
permanent bathroom facility will eliminate the need for the
temporary facilities.

The applicant is also proposing to use a temporary tent that cannot
meet the design requirements of Appendix B of the Development
Ordinance. A variance was granted for this facility so it does not
need to be meet the requirements of Appendix B.

Appendix B states that fenestration includes the structural
openings to buildings, such as doors and windows. The first floor
of all buildings, including structured parking, must be designed to
encourage and to complement pedestrian-scale interest and
activity by the use of transparent windows and doors on all building
walls facing any street right of way or any proposed street right of
way. Reflective glass is prohibited.

The proposed elevation for the new restroom facility includes
transparent windows on the west side of the building which is
visible from Rockwell Road. The design also includes windows on
the north, south, and east elevations. (See A2, A3 and applicant
narrative for detailed information)

The applicant is also proposing to use a temporary tent structure
and a temporary bathroom that cannot meet the design



Access

Articulation

Materials

requirements of Appendix B of the Development Ordinance. A
variance was granted for these facilities so they did not need to be
meet the requirements of Appendix B.

The Applicant is proposing to access the site with an existing
driveway. The driveway will be widened to 24 feet in order to meet
the dimensional standard for two way traffic and to support
emergency vehicle access.

Appendix B states that in order to add architectural interest and
variety and to avoid the effect of a single long or massive wall with
no relation to human scale proportions, the following standards
shall apply.

All building walls facing any street right of way or any proposed
street right of way must include at least two of the following:

e change in plane

e change in materials

e change in texture or masonry pattern

e windows

e other features as deemed appropriate and approved by

the Design Review Committee

The applicant is proposing to use a temporary tent and to construct
a new bathroom facility.

The applicant is proposing to use a temporary tent structure and
temporary bathrooms that cannot meet the design requirements
of Appendix B of the Development Ordinance. A variance was
granted for these facilities so they did not need to be meet the
requirements of Appendix B.

The elevations for the proposed new bathroom facility includes
changes in plane, changes in materials and windows on the west
elevation, which will be visible from the road. It also includes these
same features on the proposed east, south and north elevations.
(Exhibits B & C)

Appendix B states that all buildings shall be constructed of quality
materials. These materials include brick, either plain or painted,
horizontal siding, wood shingle, stone, split faced block plain or
painted, concrete-based stucco or architectural metal. All trim
materials shall be stone, cast stone, cast concrete, or painted
wood.



Corrugated metal may be used only when it is not visible from the
street right of way or any proposed street right of way.

Where any sloped roofs are utilized, they shall be covered with high
profile asphalt shingles, natural clay tiles, slate, concrete tiles (with
natural texture and color), ribbed metal, wood shakes or shingles.
Forms and finish materials of buildings, signage, gasoline pump
canopies and other accessory structures, shall be compatible with
the architectural character of the adjacent area and structures and
shall utilize a consistent architectural style in keeping with the
design of the primary structure.

The applicant is proposing a mixture of materials for the proposed
new bathroom facility. These materials include, stacked stone and
vertical board and batten wood siding for the primary structure.
Wood decking, wood deck piers and painted metal will be used for
the deck that wraps around the front of the structure and serves as
access to the facility. Tin metal panels are proposed for the roof to
match the existing roof on the barn.

The applicant was granted a variance to use a temporary tent and
temporary bathroom facility which do not meet this standard.



CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
APPLICATION

Instructions

1. Schedule a pre-application meeting with Staff to discuss the procedures and requirements for a
Conditional Use Permit request.

Date of Pre-Application Meeting: July 14. 2016 Staff Facilitator(s):

12

Submit a complete application to the Planning Division. All applications must include the
following:

» Cabarrus County Land Records printout of all adjacent property owners. This includes
properties located across the right-of-way and all on-site easement holders. The list must
include owner name, address, and Parcel Identification Number.

A recent survey or legal description of the property.

15 folded copies of the proposed site plan.

Any additional documents essential for the application to be considered complete.
(Determined at pre-application meeting)

V VYV

3. Submit cash, check, or money order made payable to Cabarrus County.
Fees: Conditional Use Permit $550.00 +$5.00 per acre
+3% technology fee based on total application fee

The deadline for submittal is always the same day as the Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting
which is the second Tuesday of the month. Applications must be submitted before 2:00 PM that
day for consideration on the next available agenda.

Incomplete applications will be returned to the applicant and will not be processed.

Process Summary:

1. Hold a pre-application meeting with Staff to discuss your Conditional Use Permit request and
the Conditional Use Permit process.

2. Submit a complete application with the appropriate fees to the Cabarrus County Planning
Division.

Staff and appropriate agents will review your complete application and site plan and comments will
be forwarded to you. You will need to address the comments in writing, revise the site plan
accordingly and resubmit a site plan showing that all comments are addressed and errors corrected.

Exhibit B
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CABARRUS COUNTY DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE Exhibit D

CHAPTER 5- DISTRICT DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

® Bank/financial institution/ATM

® Convenience stores with or without pertroleum sales
° Gas stations

® Restaurants with or without drive thrus

® Retail sales/shoppers’ goods

° Retail sales, shopping centers/10,000 SF and less

® Nursery/Daycare

Design Review Committee

All applications for commercial development approval in residential zoning districts and subject
to the standards established in Appendix B shall be approved by the Cabarrus County Planning
and Zoning Board, sitting as the Design Review Committee, based upon the design guidelines in
effect at the time of review.

When reviewing applications for commercial development permitted in residential zoning
districts, the Design Review Committee shall review the project in relation not only to Appendix
B but also the following criteria:

e Architectural design of neighboring residential buildings

e Setbacks in relation to existing buildings and residential development

e Compatibility with neighborhood character, context and scale

As part of the formal review process, the Design Review Committee may approve deviations
from the standards listed in Appendix B when the Design Review Committee determines one or
more of the following are applicable to the proposed project:
e To provide for architectural design compatibility in relation to the existing neighborhood
or structures where appropriate
e To provide for adjusted setbacks in relation to existing buildings or residential
development where appropriate
e To request changes in architectural character or site design when the project is not
compatible with the context of the surrounding neighborhood
¢ To request changes in scale where appropriate

Appeal of Design Review

An aggrieved party may appeal a decision of the Planning Administrator in
writing within 30 days of a decision. All appeals shall be heard by the Cabarrus
County Board of Adjustment.

An aggrieved party may appeal a decision of the Planning and Zoning Board,
sitting as the Design Review Committee, in writing within 30 days of a decision.
All appeals of Design Review Committee (Planning and Zoning Board) decisions
shall be heard by the Cabarrus County Board of Commissioners.

Enforcement
Any violation of a permit issued under this section shall be enforced through
the provisions of the Cabarrus County Zoning Ordinance.

Page 20 of 20

Amended 10/17/2016



PLANNING STAFF REPORT
CABARRUS COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

01/10/2017
Conditional Use Permit: CUSE2016-00004

Applicant Information: Ginger Moore
Carlos J. Moore, Architect
222 Church Street
Concord, NC 28025

Owner Information: Patricia Honeycutt
5560 Rockwell Road
Rockwell, NC 28138

PIN#: 5673-97-1701

Area in Acres: +/-4.42 ac

Purpose of Request: The applicant is proposing to use the subject property as a
reception facility. Reception facilities are permitted as a conditional
use in the AO zoning district and include additional performance
standards for the use.

Site Description: The subject property is currently occupied by a vacant barn located
in the center of the property. The barn is accessed by a gravel
driveway extending to Rockwell Road. The rear portion of the
subject property is wooded and an intermittent stream runs along
the rear property line from south to north.

Current Land Uses: Reception Facility

Adjacent Land Uses: ¢ North — Single Family Residential
e East — Single Family Residential, Silviculture & Vacant
* South — Silviculture
e West — Agriculture

Permitted Uses: All uses permitted within the Agriculture Open Space zoning district

are allowed on the subject property

Existing Zoning: AO (Agriculture Open)

Exhibit A



Surrounding Zoning: North: AO (Agriculture Open)
East: AO (Agriculture Open)
South: AO (Agriculture Open)
West: AO (Agriculture Open)

Signs Posted: 12/22/2016
Newspaper Notification: 12/28/2016
Newspaper Notification 2:  01/04/2017
Notification Letters: 12/21/2016

Exhibits

e Exhibit A — Staff Report

* Exhibit B — Application

¢ Exhibit C— Additional Information from the Applicant
¢ Exhibit D — Site Plan

e Exhibit E — Property Maps

» Exhibit F — Adjacent Parcel Letter & List

¢ Exhibit G — Conditional Use Permit Signs

¢ Exhibit H — Site Photos

¢ Exhibit | — Variance Granting Order

Agency Review Comments

Sheriff Review: Approved

Fire Review: Approved with Comments
Temporary tent shall require a permit. Tent shall not be erected for a period of more than 180
days within a 12 month period.

Zoning Review: Approved

Erosion Review: Approved with Comments

The North Carolina Sedimentation Pollution Control Act (G.S. 113A-57 (4)) requires that all
persons disturbing an area of one or more acres of land must obtain an approval of a soil erosion
control plan prior to the commencement of the land disturbing activity. From the information on
the site plan of transmittal and discussion by Carlos Moore office on the phone, as stated that
total acreage disturbed or uncovered would be less than an acre. If the area disturbed for
equipment access, stockpiles, haul roads and spoil areas is to be less than one acre, then an
approved sediment and erosion control plan is not required for this activity. If the total disturbed
area(s) is greater than one-acre, an erosion and sediment control plan must be submitted to us



and approved before any land disturbing activity. Please note that measures to retain sediment
must be installed and maintained during the life of the project and permanent ground surface
stabilization must be provided at the end of the activity.

Soil-Water Conservation Review: Approved
EMS Review: Approved

Health Review: Approved with Comments

The site is currently supplied water from an existing well. The Cabarrus Health Alliance,
Environmental Health Section, has been working with a private consultant for the design of a
wastewater disposal system that will be off site. There is no permit issued at this time. The offsite
system area will require a properly recorded deed of easement.

NCDOT Review: Approved

History / Other Information

1. The subject property is currently zoned AO and has historically been used for agricultural
purposes, until recently when the applicant began holding weddings on the premises. A
barn is located on the subject property. Staff became aware of the reception facility when
an easement plat for the septic was submitted. The applicant was made aware that the
facility was not permitted and the applicant should meet with staff to discuss options. It
was determined at that time that the first step for the facility to come in to compliance
was a variance request, followed by a conditional use permit request to be reviewed by
the Board of Adjustment and final approval of a site plan. The Board of Adjustment
reviewed the variance request at its November 8, 2016 meeting. The applicant requested
variances for:

o Relief from the size requirements for reception facilities,

e Relief from the setback requirements for reception facilities (for existing and
proposed buildings),

e Partial relief from the landscaping/buffering requirements for reception facilities
(where there is existing vegetation), and

e Relief from Appendix B, non-residential design standards, for proposed buildings.

The Board of Adjustment approved all of the requested variances, except for the request
for relief from Appendix B, non-residential design standards, for the bathroom facility.
The Board conditioned the approval based on the relocation of the temporary tent out of
the required landscape buffer.

2. At the November meeting, the Board of Adjustment discussed the location for the septic
area and the drain line locations. These locations have been finalized by the applicant



and the Cabarrus Health Alliance. The locations are shown on the Conditional Use Permit
site plan.

3. The Board also discussed the potential for movement of property lines to meet the size
requirements for reception Facilities. The conditional use permit application states that
due to the financing of the property, property lines cannot be moved.

4. The site plan submitted reflects the variances that were granted at the November
meeting of the Board of Adjustment.

Conditions of Approval

Should the Board of Adjustment grant approval of the Conditional Use Permit, Staff requests the
following conditions become a part of the approval and case record:

e Site plan review and approval is required subsequent to Board of Adjustment approval of
the Conditional Use Permit to ensure compliance with all applicable development
requirements and conditions. (Zoning)

e The Granting Order, stating restrictions and applicable conditions of approval, shall be
recorded with the deed of the property. (Zoning)

e The applicant shall procure any and all applicable federal, state, and local permits prior to
commencement of project. (Zoning)

e Expansion of the project, as well as modifications or changes to approved site plan, must
receive Board of Adjustment approval in the form of an amendment to the Conditional
Use Permit. (Zoning)

e The applicant is proposing that existing landscaping will be used to meet the buffer
requirements. In the event the buffer does not meet the intent of the Ordinance, or
qualify for waiver, the applicant agrees to install the buffer as required by the Ordinance.
(Zoning)

e The applicant shall procure all applicable per event permits from the Cabarrus County Fire
Marshal's Office, Cabarrus County Sherriff's Office and NC Department of Public Safety -
Alcohol Law Enforcement as required for temporary tents, noise and for alcohol on site.
(Zoning)

e Temporary tent shall require a permit. Tent shall not be erected for a period of more than
180 days within a 12 month period. (Fire Marshal)

e Signage must be permitted separately and must be in compliance with Chapter 11.
(Zoning)



e The applicant shall extend the length of the concrete apron to 25 feet. (NCDOT)

e The applicant shall record a deed of easement for the off-site wastewater disposal system
at the Register of Deeds. (Cabarrus Health Alliance)



CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
APPLICATION

Instructions

1. Schedule a pre-application meeting with Staff to discuss the procedures and requirements for a
Conditional Use Permit request.

Date of Pre-Application Meeting: July 14. 2016 Staff Facilitator(s):

12

Submit a complete application to the Planning Division. All applications must include the
following:

» Cabarrus County Land Records printout of all adjacent property owners. This includes
properties located across the right-of-way and all on-site easement holders. The list must
include owner name, address, and Parcel Identification Number.

A recent survey or legal description of the property.

15 folded copies of the proposed site plan.

Any additional documents essential for the application to be considered complete.
(Determined at pre-application meeting)

V VYV

3. Submit cash, check, or money order made payable to Cabarrus County.
Fees: Conditional Use Permit $550.00 +$5.00 per acre
+3% technology fee based on total application fee

The deadline for submittal is always the same day as the Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting
which is the second Tuesday of the month. Applications must be submitted before 2:00 PM that
day for consideration on the next available agenda.

Incomplete applications will be returned to the applicant and will not be processed.

Process Summary:

1. Hold a pre-application meeting with Staff to discuss your Conditional Use Permit request and
the Conditional Use Permit process.

2. Submit a complete application with the appropriate fees to the Cabarrus County Planning
Division.

Staff and appropriate agents will review your complete application and site plan and comments will
be forwarded to you. You will need to address the comments in writing, revise the site plan
accordingly and resubmit a site plan showing that all comments are addressed and errors corrected.

Exhibit B


















Exhibit C

Gray Stone Pines Reception Facility
5540 Rockwell Road
Rockwell, NC

Appendix B — Commercial Design Standards

1

Amenity Area
a. An area is outside the existing barn and also around and under the temporary tent.

Setbacks
a. The existing building, temporary tent and new toilet building encroaches into the
setback guidelines. A variance was granted at the November 2016 meeting.

Parking Requirements
a. Off street parking is shown in front of the existing barn. The number of spaces meets
the Reception Facility requirements.

Parking Lot Design
a. Parking Lot is grassed except for the fire truck drive access. Accessible parking is
beside the existing barn and close proximity to the new toilet building.

Landscaping
a. Intent is to meet code as much as possible. A variance was approved at the November
2016 meeting for relief of additional trees where a heavy tree line is existing.

Lighting
a. Lighting shall be directional or down lighting directed. No wall packs or glare to
surrounding neighbors are planned.

Loading / Unloading Areas
a. Loading can be done at the end of the lengthy fire truck access drive.

Solid Waste Store Area
a. Owner shall use roll out garbage cans.

Mechanical Equipment
a. Any equipment shall be screened or positioned behind the barn.






Gray Stone Pines Reception Facility
Existing Barn







Gray Stone Pines Reception Facility
Proposed Toilet Building Location




Gray Stone Pines Reception Facility
Existing Sign
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¢ Existing Zoning

Applicant: Carlos ). Moore, Architect
Owner: Patricia & Mark Honeycutt
Case: CUSE2016-00004

/| Address: 5540 Rockwell Road
Purpose: Reception Facility

PIN: 5673-97-1701

»»»»» = Ingress\Egress Easement

|:| Parcels

Ponds

Streams

- Structures

Rowan County

Cabarrus County shall not be held liable for any
errors in this data. This includes errors of omisssion,
commission, errors concerning the content of the
data, and relative and positional accuracy of the data.
These data cannot be construed to be a legal
document. Primary sources from which these data
were compiled must be consulted for verification of
information contained within the data.
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Map Prepared by Cabarrus County Planning &
Development - December 2016
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Applicant: Carlos J. Moore, Architect
Owner: Patricia & Mark Honeycutt
Case: CUSE2016-00004

Address: 5540 Rockwell Road
Purpose: Reception Facility

PIN: 5673-97-1701

Cabarrus County
City Limits

Parcels

Cabarrus County shall not be held liable for any
errors in this data. This includes errors of omisssion,
commission, errors concerning the content of the
data, and relative and positional accuracy of the data.
These data cannot be construed to be a legal
document. Primary sources from which these data
were compiled must be consulted for verification of
information contained within the data.
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Eastern Plan Area
Future Land Use

Applicant: Carlos ). Moore, Architect
Owner: Patricia & Mark Honeycutt
Case: CUSE2016-00004

Address: 5540 Rockwell Road
Purpose: Reception Facility

PIN: 5673-97-1701
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data, and relative and positional accuracy of the data.
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document. Primary sources from which these data
were compiled must be consulted for verification of
information contained within the data.
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Exhibit F

List of Adjoining Properties

Patricia Honeycutt PIN 5673980131
5540 Rockwell Road
Rockwell, NC 28138

Selena Ussery PIN 5673987067
5576 Rockwell Raod
Rockwell, NC 28138

Douglas and Karen Lyerly PIN 5673971236
5950 Lowerstone Church Road
Rockwell, NC 28138

Ralph Eudy PIN 567388 0152
5890 Emmanuel Road
Rockwell, NC 28138



Cabarrus County Government — Planning and Development Department

December 21, 2016

Dear Property Owner:

A Conditional Use Permit Application has been filed in our office for property adjacent to
yours. The specifics of the request are listed below. The Cabarrus County Board of
Adjustment will consider this petition on Tuesday, January 10, 2017 at 7:00 PM in the 2"¢
floor Commissioner’s Chambers of the Cabarrus County Governmental Center, located at
65 Church Street SE, Concord, NC 28026. A Public Hearing will be conducted and public
input will be allowed during that time. If you have any comments about this request, |
encourage you to attend this meeting.

e Petitioner: Carlos Moore Architect, PA (agent for
owners Patricia & Mark Honeycutt)

e Petition Location: CUSE2016-00004

e Property Location: 5540 Rockwell Road

e Parcel ID Number: 5673-97-1701

e Existing Zoning: Agricultural Open (AO)

e Conditional Use Permit Request: Wedding Reception Facility

If you have any questions regarding this petition, or the hearing process, please contact
me at Cabarrus County Planning and Development at 704.920.2181.

Sincerely,
Phillip Collins, AICP
Senior Planner

Cabarrus County Planning and Development
704.920.2181

Cabarrus County - Planning and Development Department - 65 Church Street, SE - Post Office Box 707, Concord, NC
28026-0707, Phone: 704-920-2141 — Fax: 704-920-2227- www.cabarruscounty.us
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December 21, 2016

Dear Property Owner:

A Conditional Use Permit Application has been filed in our office for your property. The
specifics of the request are listed below. The Cabarrus County Board of Adjustment will
consider this petition on Tuesday, January 10, 2017 at 7:00 PM in the 2" floor
Commissioner’s Chambers of the Cabarrus County Governmental Center, located at 65
Church Street SE, Concord, NC 28026. A Public Hearing will be conducted and public input
will be allowed during that time. If you have any comments about this request, |
encourage you to attend this meeting.

e Petitioner: Carlos Moore Architect, PA (agent for
owners Patricia & Mark Honeycutt)

e Petition Location: CUSE2016-00004

e Property Location: 5540 Rockwell Road

e Parcel ID Number: 5673-97-1701

e Existing Zoning: Agricultural Open (AO)

e Conditional Use Permit Request: Wedding Reception Facility

If you have any questions regarding this petition, or the hearing process, please contact
me at Cabarrus County Planning and Development at 704.920.2181.

Sincerely,

f Ao llins

Phillip Collins, AICP

Senior Planner

Cabarrus County Planning and Development
704.920.2181

Cabarrus County - Planning and Development Department - 65 Church Street, SE - Post Office Box 707, Concord, NC
28026-0707, Phone: 704-920-2141 - Fax: 704-920-2227- www.cabarruscounty.us



Exhibit G




i s _— L El
Wiew gigSubject Property from the north

it

. v ', | i
e 4 o d

= %7
4
Intermittent
b Stream

]

:‘j - .

£/



ty from the west. x

Landscape Buffer

e’

Py 4

of Sub

View

Brop

4

jec

‘Variance Area




View of existing barnsfrom the west

L

5




'-:r -
FOIm;

VA

g
et

3
P

L
)
'

: D@







STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF CABARRUS

Inre

PATRICIA HONEYCUTT
VARIANCE APPLICATION

CABARRUS COUNTY PLANNING
AND ZONING COMMISSION
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

VARN 2016-00003

) ORDER GENERALLY
) GRANTING VARIANCES

)

Exhibit |

THIS MATTER came before the Cabarrus County Board of Adjustment at its regular
monthly meeting on November 8, 2016 on the application of Ginger Moore of Carlos Moore
Architect, P.A. in behalf of Patricia Honeycutt (“Honeycutt”) for four variances on the “Property”
of Honeycutt located at 5540 Rockwell Road, Rockwell, Cabarrus County, North Carolina and

designated PIN 5673-97-1701.

Notice was given to Honeycutt and to adjacent property owners as required by law.

A full complement of nine members of the Board of Adjustment, including alternates, were
present at the start of the hearing. All of the witnesses were duly sworn and documents were

received in evidence. After hearing and receiving the evidence, the Board makes the following

FINDINGS OF FACT

1s Honeycutt and husband Mark are the owners of the Property. It is approximately

4.42 acres in size. The Property is zoned Agricultural Open (“AO”).

2. Honeycutt is proposing to continue to use the Property as a reception facility.
Reception facilities are permitted as a conditional use in the AO zoning district and are subject to
performance standards. If the variances from the Cabarrus County Development Ordinance (the

1















